

No. 14-114

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID KING, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE GALEN INSTITUTE
AND STATE LEGISLATORS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRITTANY LA COUTURE
1747 Pennsylvania Ave.
NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20009

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM J. WHITE
Counsel of Record
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
1627 I Street NW, Suite 950
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 955-0620
adam@boydengrayassociates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The ACA Is a “Cooperative Federalism” Program That Offered States a Meaningful Choice, Attempting to Entice Them To Create State Exchanges.	8
II. The Court Should Not Construe the Statute to Displace States’ Traditional Authority Over Substantive Insurance Regulation, Absent a Clear Statement from Congress.	15
A. States, Not the Federal Government, Traditionally Regulate the Substance of Health Insurance.	16
B. The Court Interprets Statutes To Avoid Federal Encroachments Upon State Authority, Absent An “Unmistakably Clear” Statutory Command to the Contrary.....	17
C. The IRS’s Interpretation Blurs the Boundaries of State and Federal Authority, Undermining the Lines of Political Accountability.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. The IRS Rule Is Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference, Because It Would Decide a “Major Question” Not Delegated by Congress to the Agency.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Ship Building Co. v. NLRB</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	22
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	18
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. N.Y. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	18
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco & Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983).....	6, 22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	18
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	18
<i>College Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	12
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	7
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6, 22, 23, 24
<i>FTC v. Travelers Health Ass’n</i> , 362 U.S. 293 (1960).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	6, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968).....	9
<i>MCI Telecomm. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	22, 23
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	11, 12, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	9, 11, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	21
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	19
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21
<i>Util. Air Reg. Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	7, 22, 23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	22, 23
<i>Wilburn Boat Co. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 310 (1955).....	16
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	18

STATUTES

McCarran-Ferguson Act of 1945, 59 Stat. 33, codified at 15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1012	17
26 U.S.C. § 36B.....	5
26 U.S.C. § 36B(b)(2)(A).....	5, 7, 10, 11, 19, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a)(2)	11
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(A)	10
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(e)(1)(B)(ii)	10
42 U.S.C. § 18022	17
42 U.S.C. § 18031	9
42 U.S.C. § 18032(d)(3)(D)(i)(II)	24
42 U.S.C. § 18041	10, 11
REGULATORY MATERIALS	
Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 77 Fed. Reg. 30377 (May 23, 2012)	14
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-2(a)(1)	19
MISCELLANEOUS	
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	22
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison)	15
Idaho Dep't of Ins., <i>Health Exchange Working Group Findings</i> (Oct. 30, 2012).....	13
News Release, Office of Gov. C.L. Otter, Governor Opts for State-Based Exchange (Dec. 11, 2012)...	14
Press Release, Office of the Governor of Wisconsin, Governor Walker Turns Down ObamaCare Funding (Jan. 18, 2012).....	13
Robert Pear & Peter Baker, <i>Ex-Obama Aide's Statements in 2012 Clash With Health Act Stance</i> , N.Y. Times, July 25, 2014, at A16	12
